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AMERICAN BAPTIST FOREIGN MISSION SOCIETY 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT 

' FORREST SMITH 
T REASURER 

O . F. DE TRUDE 
ASSOCIATE TR EASURER 

S . J . GODDARD 
PURCHAS" G AND TRAVEL 

152 MADISON AVENUE 

NEW YORK 16, N.Y. 

CABLE ADDIU:SS: "A.MB.Al'TLST" 

March 14, 1947 

United Nations Relief and 
Rehabilitation Administration 
1344 Connecticut Avenue 
Washington, D. c. 
Attentio~ Ralph R. Boyer, Director 

Division of Finance 

Dear Mr. Boyer: 

Your letter of March 4 in which you returned our 
check for $1,485.00 has bean received. We regret 
very much that you found yourself unable to complete 
this transaction for us for the benefit of our people 
in Poland. You have sta ted in your letter that you 
are still negotiating with the Polish Government in 
regard to the release of zlotys to Dr. Edwin Bell on 
a non-rei~bursable basis. If it is possible to have 
such relief funds released directly to our people in 
Poland, we shall appreciate it. On the other hand, 
however, we do not wish to have Dr. Bell receive such 
funds as a direct release to him as a representative 
of our Society, because we feel that it would put us 
under obligations to the Polish Government. e shall 
be glad to hear from you as to whether it would be 
possible to have these funds released directly to the 
Polish people. 

Associate Treasurer 

DDT:AG 



Attac ent 

Drafted bye 
F.BCro lajp:ecm 
n, Ext. 557 

4 ch 1947 

le you to t e c r of' your 
7 f'u:rt er ervic to you, 

nc ly, 

Clearance: Taflove 

oy r, Dir ctor 
or Pin c 



AMERICAN, APTIST FOREIGN MISSION SOCIETY 
152 MADISON AVENUE 

NEW YORK 16, N.Y. 
TREASURY DEPARTMENT 

FORR ES T SMITH 
TREASURER 

CABLE ADDRESS: "AMBAPTIST" 

D. F . DE TRUDE 
ASSOCIATE TREASURER 

S . J. GODDARD 
PURCHASING AND TRAVEL 

Febru ry 8, 1947 

1l1r • .H. . B • C rov.l 
Divi~iun of Fin~nce 
IDIR 
1344 Connecticut .venue 
.ashington 5, D. C. 

De· r r . Crovl : 

In accorda.nce \ ith my conversation · tb yo:.1 in re­
gard to the possibility of your handling so re­
mittanfes for us to our eopl in Polcnd at your 
s_ecial r te of exchdn)e for relie~ funas, you .ill 
find e closec. ou check I~o . 119281 or 1 , 485 . 00 . e 
sh~ ll ap reci te it if you ~:. il.i release this by c ble 
to be · i to our rE::: :ce 1t· i ve , .ev . rne 1.blert , 
ircctor , Villa Bethel , Raaosc, via arsa , Pol·nd . 

e appreci~te very muc~ your e 
thi~ m~tter for us ana if tner 
co. !l1 cti i t"Qtt is remit tc.nce , 
reimburse you . 

DuT :AG 

to h<..ndle 
· ·e ny cl·rges in 

e shal~ be ve . l 

Encl . Chec~ ~o . 119 $1 - 1485 . 00 

to 
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AMERICAN411lAPTIST FOREIGN MIS, ON SOCIETY 

RANDOLPH L. HOWARD 
FOAEIGN S!:CRETARY 

DANA M. ALBAUGH 
fOREICHI SECRETARY 

ELMER A. FRIDELL 
FOREIGN SECRETARY 

Mr . R. B. Crowl 

152 MADISON AvENUE 

NEW YORK 16, N.Y. 

CABLE ADDRESS: "A.MBAPTIST" 

December 18, 1946 

Division of Finance of UNRRA 
~ash~ngton , D. C. 

Dear Mr. Crowl :-

JESS!: R . WILSON 
HOMl SICIUTAit'r 

fii'ORREST SMITH 
fiUA,UIIU 

Mr . Albaugh, our Secretary for Europe , has informed 
me of his telephone conversa tion with you last week, and has made 
available to me a copy of the cable,that you so kindly made avail­
able to us, from our European representative , Mr . Edwin Bell . 

Northern Baptists have appropriated $30,000. for 
relief projects in Poland , and in addition to this, it is necessary 
for us to remit the amount of .,. 1175. per month for maintenance of 
our regular work program in Poland. 

We are , of course, most desirous of having our relief 
remittances go ~s far as possible in order that we might accomplish 
the most t hat we can for the Polish people . I would appreciate it, 
therefore, if you would make available to us information as to just 
how we might go about forwarding our remittances for work in Poland 
through the UNRRA organization. Any information that you can give 
to us will be deeply appreciated. 

We are nm•; awaiting addi tional information from our 
representative, Mr . Bell, concernli!g the cables that we received from 
him that were badly garbled. When this infor.na tion is received, I 
anticipate that we will be desiring to make a furt1er remittance. 

With appreciation of your cooperation, l am, 

S±n_rerely yours, 

FS:DY Y~~ 
I 

I~ 
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